
X 89 JOHNNIE NIUPALAU 6-0 228  Jr.

 15 Dieuly Aristilde 6-4 201 r-Fr.

Y/H 85  DAN BUSCHMAN 6-3 243 r-Jr.

 82 Nigel Kilby 6-7 239 r-Fr.

Z 23  SERGIO BAILEY II 6-0 186 Jr. 

 11 Isaac Holder 5-11 165 r-Fr.

H 21  ANTOINE PORTER 5-8 185 Jr.

 40 Eddie Daugherty 5-7 164 So.

LT 75 COLE GARDNER 6-5 295 Sr.

 79  Pete Bergman 6-9 314 r-Fr.

LG 71 DARIEN TERRELL 6-4 317 Sr.

 74 Steve Nielsen 6-8 320 Fr.

C 50 JAKE HURCOMBE 6-2 285 Sr.

 78 Dakota Tallman 6-5 309 r-So.

RG 56  JIMMY LEATIOTA 6-3 298 So.

 54 Ka’John Armstrong 6-4 294 r-So.

RT 72 ANDREW WYLIE 6-6 311 Sr.

 73  Rob Pavletich 6-5 290 r-Fr.

QB 4  BROGAN ROBACK 6-3 206 r-Jr.

 8 Todd Porter 6-3 204 Jr.

RB 33 BRECK TURNER 6-1 202 r-Fr.

 20 Blake Banham 5-10 185 r-So.

DT 99 DION DAWSON 6-0 351 Sr.

 8  Luke Maclean 6-5 285 r.-Jr.

NOSE 96 MIKE BROWN 6-2 297 Sr.

 95 Oddie Granger 6-3 325  Jr.

DE 52  PAT O’CONNOR 6-4 270 Sr.

 55  Clay Holford 6-2 251 r.-Fr.

BULL 90 JEREMIAH HARRIS 6-5 258 r-So.

 92  Maxx Crosby 6-5 265 r.-Fr.

MIKE 9 IKE SPEARMAN 6-0 229 Sr.

 6 Jaylen Pickett 6-0 222 So.

WILL 42 DERRIC WILLIAMS 6-0 216 r-Jr.

 51  Kyle Rachwal 6-3 231 r-So.

FC 12  JALEN PHELPS 5-10 165 Fr.

 23 Kevin McGill 6-0 182 Fr.

BC 1 DaQUAN PACE 5-10 169 Sr.

 14 Ross Williams 5-11 169 r-So.

DAWG 3 JASON BECK 6-1 201 Jr.

 24 Brody Hoying 5-11 209 r-Fr.

FREE 10  VINCE CALHOUN 5-11 175 Fr.

 13  Justin Moody 5-10 174 So.

ROVER 32 JUAN GIRALDO 5-11 202 Jr.

 7 Ikie Calderon 5-9 180 r-Jr.

P 17 AUSTIN BARNES 5-11 217 r-Jr.

 53 Ivan Oraha 6-1 210 r-Fr.

PK 66 PAUL FRICANO 5-10 192 r-Fr.

 39 Jesse Kelly 6-0 195 r-So.

LS 58 CHRIS O’RISKY 6-0 230 Sr.

 47 Drake Sutton 6-1 211 r-Fr.

KO 65 BRENDAN RENIUS 6-1 240 Sr.

 39 Jesse Kelly 6-0 211 r-Fr.

KR 44 JARON JOHNSON 6-0 175 Jr.

 11 Issac Holder 5-11 165 r-Fr.

PR 20 BLAKE BANHAM 5-10 185 r-So.

 40 Eddie Daugherty 5-7 164 So.

H 17 AUSTIN BARNES 5-11 217 r-Jr.

 84 Sam Browning 6-5 234 Sr.

EASTERN MICHIGAN EAGLES DEPTH CHART

QB 10 DAVID WASHINGTON 6-3 210 r-Sr.

 11 Blake LaRussa 5-11 185 r-Fr.

 19 Shuler Bentley 6-1 201 r-So.

RB 33 RAY LAWRY 5-10 204 Jr.

 35 Jeremy Cox 5-11 208 So.

WR 6 ZACH PASCAL 6-2 214 r-Sr.

 13 Eri’Reon Hayes 6-2 199 So.

WR 9 JONATHAN DUHART 6-3 221 Jr.

 3 Hasaan Patterson 6-2 197 r-Fr.

WR 7 TRAVIS FULGHAM 6-3 214 r-So.

 15 Isaiah Harper 5-9 168 r-So.

TE 1 MELVIN VAUGHN 6-3 259 r-Jr.

 14 Joey Verhaegh 6-3 226 r-So.

 85 Nijee Cox 6-3 234 r-Fr.

LT 73 CHAD HENDRICKS 6-6 293 r-So.

 79 Cullen Casey 6-3 294 r-Jr.

LG 74 TONY BARNETT 6-4 314 r-Fr.

 77 Manny Matiarena 6-4 302 r-Jr.

C 63 NICK CLARKE 6-4 285 r-So.

 76 Tyler Compton 6-4 290 r-Sr.

RG 66 TROY BUTLER 6-3 314 r-Sr.

 79 Cullen Casey 6-3 294 r-Jr.

RT 70 DEVIN HANNAN 6-4 293 r-Fr.

 78 Darius Garcia 6-3 304 Jr.

DE 58 BUNMI ROTIMI 6-4 277 r-Jr.

 99 Daniel Appouh 6-4 246 r-So.

NT 57 RASHAAD COWARD 6-6 310 Sr.

 54 Pat Toal 6-4 311 r-So.

DT 90 MILES FOX 6-1 279 So.

 50 Torrez Wentz 6-2 278 r-So.

-or- 53 Ryan Londree 6-3 260 r-So.

STUD 98 OSHANE XIMINES 6-3 239 r-So.

 93 Tim Ward 6-6 244 So.

OLB 22 ANTHONY WILSON 6-1 220 r-Sr.

 39 Jordan Young 6-3 220 Fr.

MLB 47 TJ RICKS 6-0 238 r-Sr.

 45 Shadow Williams 6-0 216 Sr.

OLB 40 ISAIAH WORTHY 6-1 220 r-So.

 37 Marvin Branch 6-2 216 r-So.

CB 11 BRANDON ADDISON 6-1 175 r-Jr.

 5  Jamez Brickhouse 5-10 178 r-Fr.

CB 27 AARON YOUNG 5-11 188 Sr.

 9 Jelani Carter 6-1 205 Fr.

FS 28 JUSTICE DAVILA 6-0 187 Jr.

 20 Rob Thompson 6-1 190 r-Jr.

SS 31 SEAN CARTER 6-1 196 r-So.

 3 C.J. Bradshaw 5-10 189 r-Sr.

 10 Kane Miskel 6-2 183 r-Fr.

PK 20 BRAD DAVIS 6-6 200 r-Fr.

 96 Bailey Cate 6-4 192 Fr.

P 96 BAILEY CATE 6-4 192 Fr.

 20 Brad Davis 6-6 200 r-Fr.

H 96 BAILEY CATE 6-4 192 Fr.

 49 Jacob Schwind 6-0 216 So.

LS 46 REED BUCE 6-2 209 Jr.

 49 Jacob Schwind 6-0 216 So.

KO 20 BRAD DAVIS 6-6 200 r-Fr.

 96 Bailey Cate 6-4 192 Fr.

KR 4 KESEAN STRONG 5-10 191 So.

 24 Josh Marriner 5-9 196 r-Jr.

PR 80 DARRELL BROWN 5-10 165 r-Fr.

 2 Marques Little 5-9 175 Jr.

 15 Isaiah Harper 5-9 168  r-So.

OLD DOMINION MONARCHS DEPTH CHART

Referee .......................................................Chuck Lewis
Umpire ....................................................... Chad Walker
Center Judge .................................................. Jon Baden
Head Linesman .......................................Scott Petersen

Line Judge .....................................................Dion Quinn
Field Judge .................................................... Dan Moore
Side Judge ...................................................Chip Shields
Back Judge .............................................. Matt Hollifi eld

Alternate .........................................................Ted Pitts
Instant Replay .............................................. John Layne
Observer .......................................... Larry Leatherwood
Instant Replay Technician ..... Chris Sheldrick (DVSport)

GAME OFFICIALS (Sun Belt Conference)

SEPTEMBER
2 MISSISSIPPI VALLEY W, 61-14
10 at Missouri L, 21-61
17 at Charlotte W, 37-19
23 WYOMING W, 27-24
OCTOBER
1 at Bowling Green* W 28-25
8 TOLEDO* L, 20-35
15 at Ohio* W, 27-20
22 at Western Michigan* L, 31-45
29 MIAMI (Ohio)* L, 15-28
NOVEMBER
8 at Ball State* W, 48-41
16 NORTHERN ILLINOIS* L, 24-31 (ot)
22 CENTRAL MICHIGAN* W, 26-21
DECEMBER
23 vs. Old Dominion (Popeyes Bahamas Bowl) 
* - MAC games; home games in CAPS 

SEPTEMBER
4 HAMPTON W, 54-21
10 at Appalachian State L, 7-31
17 at NC State L, 22-49
24 UTSA* W, 33-19
OCTOBER
1 at Charlotte* W, 52-17
7 UMASS W, 36-16
22 at WKU* L, 24-59
29 at UTEP* W, 31-21
NOVEMBER
5 MARSHALL* W, 38-14
12 SOUTHERN MISS* W, 51-35
19 at Florida Atlantic* W, 42-24
26 FIU* W, 42-28
DECEMBER
23 vs. Eastern Michigan (Popeyes Bahamas Bowl)
* - C-USA games; home games in CAPS

2016 EASTERN MICHIGAN (7-5, 4-4 MAC)

2016 OLD DOMINION (9-3, 7-1 C-USA)

TEAM STATISTICAL COMPARISON

Eastern Michigan (7-5, 4-4 MAC)
TEAM STATISTICS  EMU OPP
Points/Game  30.4 30.3

First Downs  275 291

Rushing/Game  158.2 164.3

Passing/Game  295.8 271.6

Total Offense/Game  453.9 435.9

Fumbles-Lost  13-6 29-13

Pen./Yds per Game  73/43.7 68/53.3

Time of Possession  30:39 29:21

INDIVIDUAL LEADERS
RUSHING  Att  Net  Avg  TD  YPG
Eriksen 175 741 4.2 9 74.1

Turner 69 369 5.3 4 41.0

PASSING  C-A-I  Yds  TD  YPG
Roback 193-326-6 2394 16 266.0

RECEIVING  Rec  Yds  Avg  TD  YPG
Bailey II 55 799 14.5 6 66.6

Porter 44 491 11.2 4 40.9

DEFENSE  U-A-TT  TFL  Int.  PBU
Rachwal 36-65-101 1.0 1 0

Beck 43-55-98 6.0 0 3

Old Dominion (9-3, 7-1 C-USA)
TEAM STATISTICS  ODU OPP
Points/Game  36.0 27.8

First Downs  253 250

Rushing/Game  196.1 156.1

Passing/Game  237.8 220.7

Total Offense/Game  433.9 376.8

Fumbles-Lost  10-4 24-12

Pen./Yds per Game  61/42.2 64/49.2

Time of Possession  29:51 30:09

INDIVIDUAL LEADERS
RUSHING  Att  Net  Avg  TD  YPG
Lawry 177 1122 6.3 11 102.0

Cox 119 685 5.8 13 62.3

PASSING  C-A-I  Yds  TD  YPG
Washington 191-320-4 2648 28 220.7

RECEIVING  Rec  Yds  Avg  TD  YPG
Pascal 63 893 14.2 8 74.4

Duhart 45 690 15.3 8 57.5

DEFENSE  U-A-TT  TFL  Int.  PBU
Ricks 44-49-93 5.0 0 4

Wilson 49-41-90 8.5 0 5

2016 NCAA TEAM RANKS (as of Dec. 11)
Category  EMU ODU
Total Offense 35 52

Rushing Offense 84 48

Passing Offense 17 61

Passing Effi ciency 63 24

Scoring Offense 58 27

Total Defense 87 44
Rushing Defense 58 51

Passing Yards Allowed 113 59

Passing Effi ciency Def. 80 65

Scoring Defense 80 t-62

Turnover Margin t-57 4

3rd Down Conversion % 29 96

4th Down Conversion % t-10 42

3rd Down Conversion % Def. t-86 21

4th Down Conversion % Def. 126 t-58

Red Zone Offense 19 t-62

Red Zone Defense 58 100

Net Punting 13 122

Punt Returns 119 43

Kickoff Returns 76 42

First Downs Offense 41 72

First Downs Defense 115 t-56

Fewest Penalties Per Game t-61 27

Time of Possession 54 66

  OFFENSE DEFENSE SPECIAL TEAMS

  OFFENSE DEFENSE SPECIAL TEAMS

LIVE STATS: BAHAMAS.STATBROADCAST.COM

Friday, Dec. 23, 2016 • 1 p.m. (ET) • ESPN • Nassau, Bahamas • Thomas A. Robinson National Stadium

Site ......... Thomas A. Robinson National Stadium
Capacity ............................................... 15,000
Surface ................. Celebration Bermudagrass
TV .......................................................... ESPN
Radio .........PBB Radio Network | SiriusXM 81
Twitter ............................ @TheBahamasBowl
Hashtag ................................. #BahamasBowl
Series Record .......................... ODU leads, 2-0
Last Meeting .........ODU 38, EMU 34 (9/5/15)

EASTERN MICHIGAN (7-5, 4-4 MAC) vs. OLD DOMINION (9-3, 7-1 C-USA)

Nickname ............................. Eagles
2016 Record .............7-5 (4-4 MAC)
Head Coach ............. Chris Creighton
Record at EMU (Yrs.) .....10-26 (3rd)

Nickname ........................ Monarchs
2016 Record .......... 9-3 (7-1 C-USA)
Head Coach ................ Bobby Wilder
Record at ODU (Yrs) ...... 66-30 (8th)

O
D

U
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U

THE SERIES
 » The 2016 Popeyes Bahamas Bowl will be the third meeting between Eastern Michigan and Old Dominion. In 

the 2015 season opener (Sept. 5), ODU won on the road 38-34 as Monarchs RB Ray Lawry had 28 carries for 
223 yards and four TDs. The other meeting was in 2014 (Sept. 13) as ODU came away with a 17-3 home victory.

THE COACHES
 » CHRIS CREIGHTON is in his third season as Eastern Michigan head coach and his 20th as a collegiate head 

coach and has a 149-72 career record, 10-26 with the Eagles. The 2016 Popeyes Bahamas Bowl is the fi rst 
bowl appearance for EMU since the 1987 California Bowl and the third in school history. Creighton previously 
was a head coach at Drake, Wabash College and Ottawa (Kan.). He was a college assistant for six seasons at 
Manchester (Ind.) and Concordia (Ill.). Creighton was a four-year letterman (1987-90) at quarterback at Kenyon, 
where he earned All-America honors in 1989.

 » BOBBY WILDER is in his eighth season as Old Dominion head coach and has a 66-30 record, all with the 
Monarchs, and is the school’s only head coach since restarting the program in 2009. The 2016 Popeyes Bahamas 
Bowl is the school’s fi rst bowl appearance since moving to the FBS level. Wilder spent 17 seasons as a college 
assistant at Maine after two years as a graduate assistant at Boston College. He was a four-year letterman as 
a quarterback at Maine (1984-87).

EASTERN MICHIGAN EAGLES OLD DOMINION MONARCHS



 No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Ltr. Hometown/Last School

 1  DaQuan Pace  DB 5-10 169 Sr.  3 Detroit, Mich./Cass Tech HS

 3  Jason Beck  DB 6-1 201 Jr.  2 Indianapolis, Ind./Arsenal Technical HS

+ 4  Brandon Bossard  DB 6-2 213 r-Jr.  1 Eagleville, Pa./Methacton HS

+ 4  Brogan Roback  QB 6-3 206 r-Jr.  2 Maumee, Ohio/Toledo St. John’s Jesuit HS

 5  Shaq Vann  RB 5-10 213 r-So.  1 South Bend, Ind./John Adams HS

 6  Jaylen Pickett  LB 6-0 222 So.  1 Zephyrhills, Fla./Zephyrhills HS

+ 7  Ikie Calderon  DB 5-9 180 r-Jr.  1 Neptune, N.J./College of the Desert

+ 7  Isaac Stiebeling  QB 6-4 202 Fr.  0 Fort Wayne, Ind./Snider HS

 8  Luke Maclean  DL 6-5 285 r-Jr.  1 Grand Blanc, Mich./Pittsburgh

 8  Todd Porter  QB 6-3 204 Jr.  0 O’Fallon, Ill./Garden City CC

 9  Ike Spearman  LB 6-0 229 r-Sr.  2 Saint John, Ind./Lake Central HS

+ 10  Vince Calhoun  DB 5-11 175 Fr.  0 Middletown, Ohio/Middletown HS

+ 10  Aloyis Gray  WR 6-4 204 r-Sr.  1 Indianapolis, Ind/Purdue-DuPage

 11  Isaac Holder  WR 5-11 165 r-Fr.  0 Tampa, Fla./Sickles HS

+ 12  Brian Alsobrooks  K 6-2 212 r-Fr.  0 Livonia, Mich./Churchill HS

+ 12  Jalen Phelps  DB 5-10 165 Fr.  0 Marietta, Ga./Hillgrove HS

+ 13  Justin Moody  DB 5-10 174 So.  1 Richmond, Va./Monacan HS

+ 13  Anton Skupin  QB 6-5 207 r-Fr.  0 South Lyon, Mich./South Lyon HS

 14  Ross Williams  DB 5-11 169 r-So.  1 Southfi eld, Mich./Groves HS

 15  Dieuly Aristilde  WR 6-4 201 r-Fr.  0 Boynton Beach, Fla./Boynton Beach HS

 16  Lemar Harris  WR 6-2 194 r-So.  0 Raleigh, N.C./Millbrook HS

 17  Austin Barnes  P 5-11 217 r-Jr.  2 Fairview Heights, Ill./O’Fallon HS

+ 18  Keyan Marshall  WR 6-2 182 Fr.  0 Toledo, Ohio/Sylvania Southview HS

+ 18  Austin Sanders  DB 5-7 187 r-Sr.  0 Ypsilanti, Mich./Michigan State

 19  James Pensyl  QB 6-6 237 r-Fr.  0 Land O’ Lakes, Fla./Land O’ Lakes HS

 20  Blake Banham  RB 5-10 185 r-So.  1 St. Paul, Minn./Cretin-Derham Hall HS

+ 21  D’Marcus Moon  LB 6-1 230 r-So.  0 Fort Wayne, Ind./North Side HS

+ 21  Antoine Porter  WR 5-8 185 Jr.  0 San Francisco, Calif./CC of San Francisco

 22  Anthony Brown  DB 5-11 207 Sr.  1 Iowa City, Iowa/Iowa Western CC

+ 23  Sergio Bailey II  WR 6-0 186 Jr.  0 La Mesa, Calif./Grossmont College

+ 23  Kevin McGill  DB 6-0 182 Fr.  0 Waldorf, Md./Westlake HS

 24  Brody Hoying  DB 5-11 209 r-Fr.  0 Coldwater, Ohio/Coldwater HS

 25  Ian Eriksen  RB 5-10 206 r-So.  1 Clarkston, Mich./Clarkston HS

 26  Willie Parker  RB 5-9 182 Fr.  0 Lutz, Fla./Carrollwood Day School 

 28  Amos Houston  DB 6-0 217 r-Sr.  3 Detroit, Mich./Loyola HS

 29  Brandon Macklin  DB 6-0 197 R-So.  0 Novi, Mich./Novi HS

 30  Richard Jones  DB 5-10 155 Fr.  0 Columbus, Ohio/Bishop Hartley HS

 32  Juan Giraldo  DB 5-11 202 Jr.  1 Gilbert, Ariz./Mesa CC

 33  Breck Turner  RB 6-1 202 r-Fr.  0 Norwalk, Ohio/Norwalk HS

 34  Sal Velasquez  LB 6-1 225 Jr.  0 La Puente, Calif./Citrus College

 35  Freddie McGee  WR 5-8 165 Fr.  0 Canton, Mich./Salem HS

 36  Jordan Porter  DB 6-0 200 Fr.  0 Colleyville, Texas/Heritage HS

 37  Alec Hullibarger  RB 6-0 205 r-So.  0 Temperance, Mich./Bedford Senior HS

 38  Rashon Davis  DB 5-11 171 Fr.  0 Saint Louis, Mo./Christian Brothers College

 39  Jesse Kelly  K 6-0 195 r-So.  0 Ventura, Calif./Oregon-Ventura College

 40  Eddie Daugherty  WR 5-7 164 So.  1 Mentor, Ohio/Mentor HS

 41  Aaron Abbott  DB 6-0 206 r-Jr.  1 Kettering, Ohio/Mount St. Joseph

 42  Derric Williams  LB 6-0 216 r-Jr.  2 Lake Orion, Mich./Lake Orion HS

 43  Tyler Lyle  LB 6-0 210 Fr.  0 Kalamazoo, Mich./Kalamazoo Central HS

+ 44  Clayton Dryfuse  DL 6-4 251 Fr.  0 Tiffi n, Ohio/Columbian HS

+ 44  Jaron Johnson  WR 6-0 175 Jr.  0 Moreno Valley, Calif./Mt. San Jacinto College

 45  Lavonte Robinson  FB/LB 5-8 237 r-Jr.  2 Cleveland, Ohio/St. Edward HS

 46  Chad Bata  LB 6-1 208 r-Fr.  0 Westlake, Ohio/Westlake HS

 47  Drake Sutton  LS 6-1 211 r-Fr.  0 Menomonee Falls, Wis./Menomonee Falls HS

 48  Lion King  DL 6-4 244 r-So.  0 Southfi eld, Mich./Southfi eld HS

 49  Tyler Onda  LB 6-0 229 r-So.  1 Jackson, Mich./Northwest HS

 50  Jake Hurcombe  OL 6-2 285 r-Sr.  2 Lincolnshire, Ill./Stevenson HS

 51  Kyle Rachwal  LB 6-3 231 r-So.  1 Lapeer, Mich./Lapeer East HS

 52  Pat O’Connor  DL 6-4 270 r-Sr.  3 Chicago, Ill./Saint Rita HS

 53  Ivan Oraha  P 6-1 210 r-Fr.  0 Temperance, Mich./Bedford HS

 54  Ka’John Armstrong  OL 6-4 294 r-So.  1 Detroit, Mich./Loyola HS

 55  Clay Holford  DL 6-2 251 r-Fr.  0 Carrollton, Texas/Hebron HS

+ 56  Jimmy Leatiota  OL 6-3 298 r-So.  0 San Jose, Calif./College of San Mateo

+ 56  Justice Williams  DL 6-4 229 Fr.  0 Belleville, Mich./Belleville HS

 57  Jeremy Hickey  OL 6-4 312 r-So.  1 Troy, Mich./Brother Rice HS

 58  Chris O’Risky  LS 6-0 230 Sr.  3 Poseyville, Ind./North Posey HS

+ 59  Thad Abram  LB 6-4 210 r-Fr.  0 Woodhaven, Mich./Woodhaven HS

 No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Ltr. Hometown/Last School

+ 59  Dan Samuelson  OL 6-5 297 r-Jr.  0 Plymouth, Ind./Michigan

 60  Mike Van Hoeven  OL 6-5 283 Fr.  0 Paw Paw, Mich./Paw Paw HS

 61  Jake Donnellon  OL 6-5 283 Fr.  0 Ann Arbor, Mich./Gabriel Richard HS

 62  Dale Midkiff  OL 6-5 274 Fr.  0 New Boston, Mich./Huron HS

 64  Thomas Major  OL 6-2 261 r-Fr.  0 Macomb, Mich./Dakota HS

 65  Brendan Renius  K 6-1 240 r-Sr.  3 Lambertville, Mich./Bedord Senior HS

 66  Paul Fricano  K 5-10 192 r-Fr.  0 Rochester N.Y./Churchville-Chili HS

 68  Chase Lynch  DL 6-4 248 Fr.  0 Fenton, Mich./Fenton HS

 71  Darien Terrell  OL 6-4 317 r-Sr.  3 Canton, Ohio/Massillon Jackson HS

 72  Andrew Wylie  OL 6-6 311 r-Sr.  3 Midland, Mich./Midland HS

 73  Rob Pavletich  OL 6-5 290 r-Fr.  0 Neenah, Wis./Neenah HS

 74  Steve Nielsen  OL 6-8 320 Fr.  0 Dragoer, Denmark/La Lumiere (Ind.) School

 75  Cole Gardner  OL 6-5 295 r-Sr.  3 Batavia, Ill./Batavia HS

 77  Chris Bukoski  OL 6-5 263 r-So.  1 Dewitt, Mich./Dewitt HS

 78  Dakota Tallman  OL 6-5 309 r-So.  1 LaGrange, Ohio/Elyria Catholic HS

 79  Pete Bergman  OL 6-9 314 r-Fr.  0 Casper, Wyo./Natrona County HS

 80  Austin Stone  WR 5-11 206 r-Jr.  2 Palmyra, Va./Fork Union Military Academy

 81  Kevin Davis  WR 5-11 193 r-Sr.  1 Indianapolis, Ind./Indiana

 82  Nigel Kilby  TE 6-7 239 r-Fr.  0 Fort Wayne, Ind./Northrup HS

 83  Tre’Shown Fields  TE 6-4 210 r-Fr.  0 Grand Rapids, Mich./Grand Rapids CC

 84  Sam Browning  TE 6-5 234 Sr.  1 Escondido, Calif./Palomar CC

 85  Dan Buschman  TE 6-3 243 r-Jr.  1 Brighton, Mich./Brighton HS

 86  Izaiah Fuller  WR 6-4 198 r-So.  1 Cincinnati, Ohio/LaSalle HS

 87  Mathew Sexton  WR 5-11 167 Fr.  0 Clinton, Mich./Clinton HS

 88  Bryce Kemp  TE 6-5 233 r-Fr.  0 Baxter, Iowa/Baxter Community School

 89  Johnnie Niupalau  WR 6-0 228 Jr.  0 San Mateo, Calif./College of San Mateo

 90  Jeremiah Harris  DL 6-5 258 r-So.  2 Lambertville, Mich./Bedord Senior HS

 91  Michael Smith Jr.  DL 6-3 297 Fr.  0 Frostproof, Fla./Frostproof HS

 92  Maxx Crosby  DL 6-5 265 r-Fr.  0 Colleyville, Texas/Colleyville Heritage HS

 93  Derrick Dunlap  DL 6-0 292 r-Jr.  2 Indianapolis, Ind./Lawrence Central HS

 94  Hunter Andrews  DL 6-4 252 r-Fr.  0 Metamora, Mich./Lapeer HS

 95  Oddie Granger  DL 6-3 325 Jr.  0 East Saint Louis, Ill./Dodge City CC

 96  Mike Brown  DL 6-2 297 r-Sr.  4 Sandusky, Ohio/Sandusky HS

 97  Kwanii Figueroa  DL 6-2 284 So.  1 Brooklyn, N.Y./Paramus Catholic HS

 98  Chris Hendricks  DL 6-5 307 r-So.  1 Fruitport, Mich./Fruitport HS

+ 99  Dion Dawson  DL 6-0 351 Sr.  0 Cincinnati, Ohio/Dodge City CC

+ 99  Sam Girodat  TE 6-3 251 r-Fr.  0 Jackson, Mich./Lumen Christi HS

+ - duplicate number

Head Coach: Chris Creighton (10-26; 3 seasons at EMU; 147-72; 20 seasons overall)
OC/QB: Kalen DeBoer (press box) • DC/LB: Neal Neathery (sideline) • CB: Fred Reed (sideline) • OL: Ryan Grubb (sideline)

WR: Herb Haygood (sideline) • ST/TE: Aaron Keen (sideline) • RB: Jay Peterson (sideline) • S: Todd Frakes (press box) • DL: Chuck Bullough (press box)

Eastern Michigan Eagles

 No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Ltr. Hometown/Last School

+ 1 Melvin Vaughn TE 6-2 259 r-Jr. 2 Chesapeake, Va./Oscar Smith HS

+ 1 Lawrence Holley CB 6-2 206 r-So. 0 Harrisburg, Pa./Susquehanna Township HS

 2 Marques Little WR 5-9 175 Jr. 2 Williamstown, N.J./Williamstown HS

+ 3 C.J. Bradshaw S 5-10 189 r-Sr. 2 Kinston, N.C./Kinston HS

+ 3 Hasaan Patterson WR 6-2 197 r-Fr. 0 Atlanta, Ga./Westlake HS

 4 Kesean Strong WR 5-10 191 So. 1 Oxon Hill, Md./Potomac HS

 5 Jamez Brickhouse CB 5-10 178 r-Fr. 0 Virginia Beach,Va./Bayside HS

 6 Zach Pascal WR 6-2 214 r-Sr. 3 Upper Marlboro, Md./Wise HS

+ 7 Travis Fulgham WR 6-3 214 r-So. 1 Ashburn, Va./Broad Run HS

+ 7 Elijah Blue CB 6-0 186 Fr. 0 Norfolk, Va./Norview HS

+ 8 Drayton Arnold QB 5-11 190 Fr. 0 Myrtle Beach, S.C./Myrtle Beach HS

+ 8 Akim Bundu-Fitz CB 6-1 183 r-Fr. 0 Springfi eld, Va./Robert E. Lee HS

+ 8 Noah Ellison WR 6-2 189 Fr. 0 Sicklerville, N.J./Timber Creek HS

+ 9 Jonathan Duhart WR 6-3 221 Jr. 2 Midlothian, Va./Manchester HS

+ 9 Jelani Carter DB 6-1 205 Fr. 0 Roanoke, Va./Northside HS

+ 10 David Washington QB 6-3 210 r-Sr. 3 Raleigh, N.C./Southeast Raleigh HS

+ 10 Kane Miskel S 6-2 183 r-Fr. 0 Suffolk, Va./King’s Fork HS

+ 11 Brandon Addison CB 5-10 175 r-Jr. 1 Suffolk, Va./Western Branch HS

+ 11 Blake LaRussa QB 5-10 185 r-Fr. 0 Virginia Beach, Va./Bishop Sullivan HS

+ 12 Christian Byrum S 6-1 182 r-So. 1 Virginia Beach, Va./Tallwood HS

+ 12 Brennan Lewis QB 6-3 187 Fr. 0 Beaufort, N.C./East Carteret HS

 13 Eri’Reon Hayes WR 6-2 199 So. 1 Dillon, S.C./Dillon HS

+ 14 Joey Verhaegh TE 6-3 226 r-So. 0 Boise, Idaho/Fullerton CC

+ 14 J.C. Williamson CB 5-9 170 r-Fr. 0 Portsmouth, Va./Norcom HS

+ 15 Isaiah Harper WR 5-9 168 r-So. 1 Chesapeake, Va./Grassfi eld HS

+ 15 Prince Ajegwu S 6-3 201 Fr. 0 Baltimore, Md./Eastern Tech HS

+ 16 Jamshyer McUmber DB 6-0 176 r-So. 0 Bethesda, Md./Chevy Chase HS

+ 16 Kevin Sheckells QB 6-4 230 Fr. 0 Annapolis, Md./St. Mary’s HS

+ 17 Andre Bernhard S 6-2 201 Jr. 0 Stafford, Va./Christopher Newport

+ 17 Kody Cunningham QB 6-4 209 Fr. 0 Virginia Beach, Va./Ocean Lakes HS

+ 18 Jordan Glover CB 5-11 175 r-So. 0 Virginia Beach, Va./Princess Anne HS

+ 18 Scott McCluney WR 6-1 160 Fr. 0 Gaffney, S.C./Gaffney HS

 19 Shuler Bentley QB 6-1 201 r-So. 1 Duncan, S.C./Byrnes HS

+ 20 Rob Thompson S 6-1 190 r-Jr. 2 Hammonton, N.J./St. Joseph HS

+ 20 Brad Davis K 6-6 200 r-Fr. 0 Chesapeake, Va./Oscar Smith HS

 21 Justin Noye S 6-1 210 r-So. 1 Rochester, N.Y./East Rochester HS

 22 Anthony Wilson LB 6-1 220 r-Sr. 3 Alexandria, Va./Marshall

 23 Brandon Simmons RB 5-9 188 Jr. 2 Virginia Beach, Va./Ocean Lakes HS

 24 Josh Marriner RB 5-9 195 Jr. 0 Chesapeake, Va./UConn

+ 25 Denzel Williams S 6-2 206 r-Fr. 0 Dinwiddie, Va./Dinwiddie HS

+ 25 Brandon Sinclair RB 5-10 205 Fr. 0 Myrtle Beach, S.C./Myrtle Beach HS

+ 25 Chris Kirtley K/P 6-1 198 So. 1 Fort Lauderdale, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas HS

+ 26 Parrish Gordon S 6-0 201 Fr. 0 Richmond, Va./Benedictine HS

+ 26 Justin Cooper RB 5-11 203 r-So. 0 Chester, Va./Thomas Dale HS

 27 Aaron Young CB 5-11 188 Sr. 3 Washington, D.C./Archbishop Carroll HS

+ 28 Justice Davila S 6-0 187 Jr. 2 Erial, N.J./Timber Creek HS

+ 28 Malik Fuller RB 5-9 173 r-So. 0 Nokesville, Va./Fork Union

 29 Joe Joe Headen CB 5-10 172 Fr. 0 Harrisburg, Pa./Bishop McDevitt HS

 30 Nick Ferrari-Smith RB 5-9 182 r-Fr. 0 Nokesville, Va./Patriot HS

 31 Sean Carter S 6-1 196 r-So. 1 Stafford, Va./Colonial Forge HS

+ 32 Gemonta Jackson RB 5-10 191 r-Fr. 0 Petersburg, Va./Petersburg HS

+ 32 Jordan Lauzon LB 6-1 225 Fr. 0 Virginia Beach, Va./Ocean Lakes HS

+ 33 Ray Lawry RB 5-10 204 Jr. 2 Logan Township, N.J./Kingsway Regional HS

+ 33 Tyler Darr LB 6-2 225 Fr. 0 District Heights, Md./Suitland HS

 34 Lawrence Garner LB 6-2 218 Fr. 0 Columbus, N.J./Northern Burlington HS

 35 Jeremy Cox RB 5-11 208 So. 1 Hope Mills, N.C./Fork Union

 36 Brent Priester LB 6-2 218 Fr. 0 Brooklyn, N.Y./Christ the King HS

 37 Marvin Branch LB 6-2 216 r-So. 1 Suffolk, Va./Nansemond River HS

 38 Richard Thomas LB 6-0 229 Sr. 0 Meridan, Miss./Pearl River CC

 39 Jordan Young LB 6-3 220 Fr. 0 Coatesville, Pa./Coatesville HS

 40 Isaiah Worthy LB 6-1 220 r-So. 1 Westville, N.J./West Deptford HS

 41 Demetrius Stitmon LB 6-0 210 Fr. 0 Suffolk, Va./Nansemond River HS

 42 Derek Wilder LB 6-1 243 r-Fr. 0 Norfolk, Va./Maury HS

 43 Zach Lackman LB 6-2 219 Fr. 0 North Fort Myers, Fla./Dunbar HS

+ 44 Terez Dickerson LB 6-4 195 r-Fr. 0 Vinton, Va./William Byrd HS

+ 44 Marcus Joyner TE 6-2 250 Fr. 0 Camden, N.C./Camden County HS

 45 Shadow Williams LB 6-0 216 Sr. 0 Land O Lakes, Fla./Glendale CC

 No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Ltr. Hometown/Last School

 45 Shadow Williams LB 6-0 216 Sr. 0 Land O Lakes, Fla./Glendale CC

 46 Reed Buce LS 6-2 209 Jr. 0 Peoria, Ariz./Glendale CC

 47 TJ Ricks LB 6-0 238 r-Sr. 3 Hampton, Va./Kecoughtan HS

 48 Joe Tillman K 5-6 160 Sr. 0 Mathews, Va./Mathews HS

 49 Jacob Schwind LS 6-0 216 So. 0 Warrenton, Va./Kettle Run HS

 50 Torrez Wentz DT 6-2 278 r-So. 0 Warrenton, Ga./Warrenton HS

 51 Dontae Weatherly DT 6-1 290 Fr. 0 Exmore, Va./Broadwater HS

 52 Juwan Ross DT 6-2 290 Fr. 0 Daytona Beach, Fla./Father Lopez Catholic HS

 53 Ryan Londree DT 6-3 260 r-So. 0 Charlottesville, Va./Albemarle HS

 54 Pat Toal DT 6-4 311 r-So. 1 Hazlet, N.J./Raritan HS

 55 Brandon Tyson DT 6-1 337 r-So. 0 Midlothian, Va./Clover Hill HS

 56 Anthony Resek LB 6-0 215 Fr. 0 Virginia Beach, Va./Kempsville HS

 57 Rashaad Coward DT 6-6 310 Sr. 3 Brooklyn, N.Y./Sheepshead Bay HS 

 58 Bunmi Rotimi DE 6-4 277 r-Jr. 2 Alexandria, Va./West Potomac HS

 60 Mufu Taiwo DL 6-5 304 r-Fr. 0 Waldorf, Md./McDonough HS

 61 Andrew Lawson OL 6-3 301 Fr. 0 Spring Grove, Pa./Spring Grove HS

 62 Hunter Sosebee OT 6-7 285 r-Fr. 0 Tunnel Hill, Ga./Ringgold HS 

 63 Nick Clarke C 6-4 285 r-So. 1 Mechanicsville, Va./Atlee HS 

 64 Ian Cox OL 6-4 300 Fr. 0 Newport News, Va./Denbigh HS 

 65 A.J. Davison OG 6-6 326 Jr. 0 Santa Rosa, Calif./Rancho Cotate HS 

 66 Troy Butler OL 6-3 314 r-Sr. 3 Chesapeake, Va./Hickory HS 

 68 Jace Mallory OL 6-4 270 Fr. 0 Richmond, Va./ Benedictine HS 

 69 Ty-Kee McCullers OL 6-2 260 Fr. 0 Virginia Beach, Va./Bayside HS 

 70 Devin Hannan OT 6-4 293 r-Fr. 0 Belle Vernon, Pa./Belle Vernon Area HS 

 71 Isaac Weaver OL 6-6 271 Fr. 0 Marietta, Ga./Lassiter HS 

 72 T.J. Storment OL 6-6 324 Fr. 0 Statesville, N.C./Statesville HS 

 73 Chad Hendricks OT 6-6 294 r-So. 1 Blackstone, Va./Nottoway HS 

 74 Tony Barnett OL 6-4 314 r-Fr. 0 Roseland, Va./Nelson County/Fork Union HS 

 76 Tyler Compton OG 6-4 290 r-Sr. 3 Virginia Beach, Va./Princess Anne HS 

 77 Manuel Matiarena OL 6-4 302 r-Jr. 0 Los Angeles, Calif./Salesian/Pasadena CC 

 78 Darius Garcia OT 6-3 304 Jr. 2 Chesterfi eld, Va./Fork Union

 79 Cullen Casey OT 6-3 294 r-Jr. 1 Rochester, N.Y./McQuaid Jesuit HS 

 80 Darrell Brown WR 5-9 165 r-Fr. 0 Hampton, Va./Bethel HS 

 82 Cortez Chase-Ervin TE 6-3 219 Fr. 0 Germantown, Md./Seneca Valley HS 

 83 Jake Herslow WR 6-0 170 Fr. 0 Virginia Beach, Va./Cox HS 

 84 Kevin Todd WR 6-2 200 Fr. 0 Chesapeake, Va./Oscar Smith HS 

 85 Nijee Cox TE 6-3 234 r-Fr. 0 Virginia Beach, Va./Salem HS 

 90 Miles Fox DT 6-1 279 So. 1 Lawrenceville, Ga./Collins Hill HS 

 91 Casey Bernard DE 6-2 234 r-Fr. 0 White Plains, Md./St. Mary’s Ryken HS 

 92 Jude Brenya DE 6-3 256 Sr. 3 Cranberry, N.J./Hightstown HS 

 93 Tim Ward DE 6-6 244 So. 1 High Point, N.C./High Point Central HS 

 94 Scott Wiggins DE 6-3 232 Sr. 3 Roselle, N.J./Fork Union

 95 Sam White DE 6-3 243 Fr. 0 Orlando, Fla./Boone HS 

 96 Bailey Cate P 6-4 192 Fr. 0 Orange Park, Fla./Orange Park HS 

 98 Oshane Ximines DE 6-3 239 r-So. 1 Ahoskie, N.C./Hertford County HS 

 99 Daniel Appouh DE 6-4 246 r-So. 1 Germantown, Md./Seneca Valley HS 

+ - duplicate number

Head Coach: Bobby Wilder (66-30; 8 seasons at ODU/overall)
Assoc. HC/OC: Brian Scott (press box) • DC/LB: Rich Nagy (sideline) • Asst. DC/S: Kermit Buggs (press box) • WR: Arick Forrest (sideline) • Asst. HC/DL: Jeff 

Comissiong (sideline) • OL: Chris Malone (sideline) • CB: Sam Perryman (sideline) • PGC/QB: Ron Whitcomb (sideline) • ST/RB: Charles Bankins (sideline)

Old Dominion Monarchs

Location Ypsilanti, Mich.

Founded 1849

Enrollment 22,430

Nickname Eagles

Colors Green and White

Conference Mid-American Conference

President James M. Smith, Ph.D.

VP/Director of Athletics Heather Lyke

Stadium Rynearson Field

Surface FieldTurf

Capacity 30,200

Basic Offense Multiple

Basic Defense Multiple

Bowl Appearance Third

1971 Pioneer Bowl - Louisiana Tech 14, EMU 3

 1987 California Bowl - EMU 30, San Jose State 27

EASTERN MICHIGAN QUICK FACTS 

Daniel Appouh Ah-Poo

Prince Ajegwu Ah-Jeg-Wu

Akim Bundu-Fitz Ah-Keem

Bailey Cate Kate

Nijee Cox Ny-gee

Justice Davila Dah-Veel-ya

Eri’Reon Hayes Ear-ee-ahn

Gemonta Jackson Ge-mahn-tay

Marques Little Mar-Kees

Manny Matiarena Matt-ee-ah-rain-ah

Jamshyer McUmber Ja-Shy-ah

Bunmi Rotimi BOOM-ee Row-tee-me

Hunter Sosebee Soze—bee

Mufu Taiwo Moo-foo Ty-wo

Oshane Ximines Oh-Shane Zim-ah-Nes

Joey Verhaigh Vare-hey

OLD DOMINION PRONUNCIATIONS 

Dieuly Aristilde dew-LEE AIR-is-tilled

Chad Bata bat-AH

Brandon Bossard BUH-sard

Ikie Calderon eye-KEY

Kwanii Figueroa kwan-EE

Juan Giraldo heh-RAL-doh

Sam Girodat jeer-O-dat

Oddie Granger OH-dee

Jake Hurcombe HUR-come

Jimmy Leatiota LEE-ah-TEE-oh-tah

Johnnie Niupalau new-PLOW

Rob Pavletich pav-LET-ick

James Pensyl pencil

Kyle Rachwal rockwall

Brendan Renius rain-E-us

Brogan Roback ROW-back

Lavonte Robinson luh-VON-tay

Anton Skupin AN-tahn SKOO-pin

Darien Terrell ter-RELL

Mike VanHoeven van-HOE-vuhn

Coaches

Chuck Bullough BULL-ah

Chris Creighton CRAY-ton

Kalen DeBoer duh-BOR

Neal Neathery NETH-er-ee

EASTERN MICHIGAN PRONUNCIATIONS 

Location Norfolk, Va.

Founded 1930

Enrollment 24,828

Nickname Monarchs

Colors Slate Blue, Sliver and Light Blue

Conference Conference USA

President John R. Broderick

Director of Athletics Dr. Camden Wood Selig

Stadium Foreman Field at S.B. Ballard Stadium

Surface Astroturf GameDay Grass 3D

Capacity 20,118

Basic Offense Spread

Basic Defense 4-3

Bowl Appearance First

OLD DOMINION QUICK FACTS 


